Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 17th November, 2023
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
PRESENT (Pages 3 - 6)

1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members

to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Caprino's Pizza, 161 Nantwich Road,
Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 6DF (Pages 7 - 40)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors D Edwardes, A Heler and C Bulman

For requests for further information

Contact: Sam Jones

Tel: 01270 685643

E-Mail: samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser provides independent advic
[...]
icensing Act Sub-Committee
17" November 2023

Application for a Premises Licence —
Caprino’s Pizza, 161 Nantwich Road,
Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 6DF

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director — Place
Ward(s) Affected: Crewe South

Purpose of Report

1 To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested application
for a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 for the following
premises:

Caprino’s Pizza, 161 Nantwich Road, Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 6DF

Executive Summary

2 The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, sets out the relevant representations
made, and outlines the evidence presented by the parties in relation to the
application.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and any
relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it considers are appropriate
to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Background

3 On 21t September 2023 an application was received by the Licensing
Department for a Premises Licence in respect of a premises known as
Caprino’s Pizza, 161 Nantwich Road, Crewe CW2 6DF. The application was
sent for consultation the same day (215 September 2023). The last date for
representations to be made was 20" October 2023. A copy of the full
application and plan is attached to this report at Appendix 1.



Page 8

The application for a new Premises Licence for Caprinos Pizza sets out the
following times for licensable activities:

The hours applied for licensable activities are as follows:

Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Thursday — 11:00hrs to 01:00hrs

Friday and Saturday — 11:00hrs to 03:00hrs

It is intended that the provision of late night refreshment will take place indoors.
It is also intended that unamplified background music will be played.

Hours premises are to be open to the public

Sunday to Thursday — 11:00hrs to 01:00hrs
Friday and Saturday — 11:00hrs to 03:00hrs

A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this report at
Appendix 2.

Consultation and Engagement

6

Licensing records show that the Public Notice that is required to be displayed
at or near the proposed premises in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005, has been
inspected by a Licensing Officer or 27" September 2023 and confirmed to be
present, and met the requirements under the regulations. The Public Notice
has also been duly advertised in the Crewe Chronicle, as required.

Responsible Authorities:

The Council received no representations against the application from
Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act 2003

Other Persons:

The Council received one representations against the application, from
members of the public. A copy of the representation is attached to this report
at Appendix 3.

Reasons for Recommendations

9

10

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application
in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s
Constitution.

Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that matters



Page 9

have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise their
discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder
e Public Safety
e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm

Other Options Considered

11

No other options have been considered because the process for determining
contested applications is set by legislation.

Implications and Comments

Monitoring Officer/Legal

12

13

14

15

16
17

The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with section
18 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render its determination
unlawful and invalid.

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the representations,
made in this application take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Section 18 (4) provides that the authority may:

= Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such
extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions that must be
included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003;

= Exclude from the scop of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates;

» Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;
(Not applicable in this case)

»= Reject the application

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or amended, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing
Objectives.

Members may not extend the period for which the licence has effect.

Members may not vary substantially the premises to which the licence relates.



Page 10

18 Members may vary the premises licence so that it has effect subject to different
conditions in respect of different parts of the premises or different licensable
activities.

19 Members are reminded that they are to determine the application before them
and cannot change parts of the licence that are not part of the application.

20 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the evidence
presented by the parties in relation to the application.

21 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through all of
its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that it can
to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour adversely
affecting the environment and reoffending.

22 Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must be
communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart from the
Statutory Guidance or the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy then their
decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.

23 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

= The rules of natural justice

= The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998
Section 151 Officer/Finance
24 There are no financial implications.
Policy

25 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

26 The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance issued
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

27 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or
Guidance.

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion

28 There are no equality implications.



Page 11

Human Resources
29 There are no human resources implications.

Risk Management

30 The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf of both
the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their representation
and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence presented to it. The
Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any
decision made by the Licensing Authority

Rural Communities

31 There are no implications for rural communities.

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and
Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND)

32 There are no implications for children and young people.

Public Health

33  There are no direct implications for public health.

Climate Change

34 There are no implications for climate change.

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Amanda Andrews — Licensing Enforcement Officer

Licensing@Cheshireeast.gov.uk

0300 123 5015

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application and Plan

Appendix 2 — Map of General Area

Appendix 3 — Representations from members of the public

Background
Papers:

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
(publishing.service.gov.uk)

Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy published under section 5 of the
Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005



mailto:Licensing@Cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F1174009%2FRevised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__July_2023_.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CRichard.Hellon%40cheshireeast.gov.uk%7Ca4941bcb4f6c4f7d64a608db91e48e68%7Ccdb92d1023cb4ac1a9b334f4faaa2851%7C0%7C0%7C638264183042147636%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JoMa1PhGms5jY69vBdyxKkHMxPK9RX3y2yfBDpn3MhM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F1174009%2FRevised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__July_2023_.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CRichard.Hellon%40cheshireeast.gov.uk%7Ca4941bcb4f6c4f7d64a608db91e48e68%7Ccdb92d1023cb4ac1a9b334f4faaa2851%7C0%7C0%7C638264183042147636%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JoMa1PhGms5jY69vBdyxKkHMxPK9RX3y2yfBDpn3MhM%3D&reserved=0
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/co
[...]
played in the area requesting customers keep noise to a minimum.

5. Patrons who disregard signage and verbal instructions regarding noise will be asked to move inside and/or leave the
premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

er ancd Controlter of HMSG 2008




Page 23

Continued from previous page...

So far as it is possible, the restaurant staff will ensure that minimum disturbance or nuisance is caused to our neighbours
and to ensure that the operation of the premises makes the minimum impact upon the neighbourhood in relation to
potential nuisance and anti-social behaviour. This will be achieved by exercising pro-active measures towards and at the
end of the evening. For example:

1) Staff Members (including door personnel when employed) will advise patrons to leave the premises quickly and quietly
out of respect for our neighbours.

2) Notices will be displayed requesting our customers to leave quietly and in an orderly manner out of consideration to
neighbours and their attention will be drawn to these notices by members of staff.

3) We will actively discourage our customers from assembling outside the premises at the end of the evening.

4) Taxi firm telephone numbers will be made available to customers.

e) The protection of children from harm

1) Standard CCTV

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

‘s Privtey st Controller of HMSO 2000




Page 24

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:

. does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
e is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable
activity.

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if
[...]
rganisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. 1:626



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39
Appendix 3

Relevant Representations

Received on — From
3rd October 2023 1

Good afternoon

| would like to raise an objection to the extending of opening hours for the above pizza
takeaway on Nantwich road on the grounds of noise pollution

Since they opened there have been issues with an excessive amount of noise from their fan
at the back of the building. The noise starts at approximately 11 and continues sometimes
until 1 or 2 am. | live at XXXXXXX which is situated behind the pizza takeaway. The noise can
at times be intolerable and during the summer months we are unable to have the bedroom
or bathroom windows open due to the impact of the noise in the house. The noise can be
heard in the kitchen also. Even with the above mentioned windows closed the noise had an
impact on our quality of sleep.

Several times over the years we have had input from environmental health dept Crewe who
issued an order to them with regard to the fan which was at that time repaired but that
didn’t last long. Now there is addition what appears to be refrigeration units situated on the
flat roof of the building adding to the noise

At times their delivery drivers use the back alley as a rat run despite the involvement of
environmental health advising they had to use the bay at the front.

Also an additional factor is the rubbish being left at the back from the premises

| would be grateful I'd these factors could be taken into consideration when making your
decision. This is residential area not just an area for businesses

Thank you for your consideration
XXXXXXXXXXX




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Caprino's Pizza, 161 Nantwich Road, Crewe, Chesh

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 17th November, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors D Edwardes, A Heler and C Bulman 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Amanda Andrews, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Garry Coghlan, Legal Officer 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 
 

10 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor D Edwardes be appointed as Chair. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - CAPRINO'S PIZZA, 161 
NANTWICH ROAD, CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW2 6DF  
 
The Committee considered a report to determine an application for a 
premises license Caprino's Pizza, 161 Nantwich Road, Crewe, Cheshire, 
CW2 6DF. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 The applicant  
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the hearing. 

 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance.  

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 (Dec 
2022). 

 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 



The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a premises licence be GRANTED subject to the 
suggested conditions set out in the Operating Schedule accompanying the 
application and any mandatory conditions that must be included on the 
licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Subcommittee recommended that the Applicant should consult with 
Environmental Health as to the measures to be taken to abate any noise 
emanating from the rear of the premises. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.37 am and concluded at 11.08 am 
 

Councillor D Edwardes 
 

 
 
 


